

No. 19-3438

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

EVERYTOWN FOR GUN SAFETY SUPPORT FUND,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES,
Defendant-Appellant.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE MUCKROCK FOUNDATION, THE
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS, DANA
AMIHERE, MEREDITH BROUSSARD, STEPHEN DOIG, AND JEFF
SOUTH IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Dated: June 9, 2020

Christopher T. Bavitz
Cyberlaw Clinic, Harvard Law School
Wasserstein Hall, Suite WCC 5018
1585 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 496-5155
cbavitz@law.harvard.edu

Counsel for *amici curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Retrieving aggregate data from an electronic database does not require the creation of a new record.....	7
A. There is no meaningful technical distinction between searching data in a database and retrieving aggregate data.	7
B. The Court should not create an artificial legal distinction between searching data in a database and retrieving aggregate data.	10
II. Everytown’s FOIA request does not constitute an undue burden on the ATF and should therefore be granted.	14
A. The undue burden test applies to searches of electronic databases. ..	14
B. Everytown’s FOIA request does not impose an undue burden.	16
III. The ATF’s position conflicts with both the purpose and administration of the FOIA.	18
A. The ATF’s position contravenes the presumption of disclosure.	19
B. The ATF’s interpretation of the new records doctrine would place unnecessary burdens on requesters, agencies, and courts.	21
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., Local 2782 v. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 907 F.2d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Ayuda, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 247 (D.D.C. 2014)	15, 18
<i>Dayton Newspapers, Inc. v. Air Force</i> , 35 F. Supp. 2d 1033 (S.D. Ohio 1998)	17
<i>Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	4
<i>Disabled Officer's Ass'n v. Rumsfeld</i> , 428 F. Supp. 454 (D.D.C. 1977)	12
<i>Frank v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 941 F. Supp. 4 (D.D.C. 1996)	12
<i>Goland v. CIA</i> , 607 F.2d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	15
<i>Hudgins v. IRS</i> , 620 F. Supp. 19 (D.D.C. 1985)	12
<i>Long v. ICE</i> , 149 F. Supp. 3d 39 (D.D.C. 2015)	15, 16
<i>Long v. ICE</i> , No. 17-CV-01097, 2018 WL 4680278 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2018)	10
<i>Nat'l Sec. Counselors v. CIA</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 233 (D.D.C. 2012)	13
<i>Nat'l Day Laborer Org. Network v. ICE</i> , No. 16-CV-387, 2017 WL 1494513 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2017)	18
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	15
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975)	8
<i>People for Am. Way Found. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2006)	18, 21

<i>Pinson v. Dep’t of State</i> , No. 12-01872, 2015 WL 4910190 (D.D.C. 2015).....	18
<i>Project on Predatory Lending v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 638 (W.D. Pa. 2018).....	17, 18
<i>Public.Resource.org v. IRS</i> , 78 F. Supp. 3d 1262 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	15
<i>Ruotolo v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 53 F.3d 4 (2d Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Schladetsch v. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , No. 99-0175, 2000 WL 33372125 (D.D.C. Apr. 4, 2000).....	11, 12
<i>Tereshchuk v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 67 F. Supp. 3d 441 (D.D.C. 2014).....	13
<i>TPS, Inc. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 330 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Wolf v. CIA</i> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008).....	16
<i>Yeager v. Drug Enf’t Admin.</i> , 678 F.2d 315 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	10
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	16
Electronic Freedom of Information Act Amendments of 1996, PL 104–231, 110 Stat 3048, § 2 (1996).....	20
Legislative History	
H.R. Rep. No. 104-795 (1996).....	11, 20
S. Rep. No. 114-4 (2016).....	15
Other Authorities	
Center for Effective Government, <i>Best Practices for Agency Freedom of Information Act Regulations</i> (2013).....	20
EFF, <i>History of FOIA</i>	19
John Foley, <i>ATF’s Gun Tracing System is a Dud</i> , InformationWeek (Mar. 13 2013).....	8
